Sample Mobility Hubs Master Plan Resolution Language

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF _______, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE
CITY OFFICIALS TO APPLY FOR FUNDING FOR THE ______ MOBILITY HUB MASTERPLAN STUDY

THROUGH THE BROWARD METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION'S MOBILITY HUBS PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the City intends to apply to the Broward Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to fund a Mobility Hub Masterplan study for (Location); and

WHEREAS, (Location) is a Mobility Hub location with transit activity and land uses that generate transit ridership; and

WHEREAS, this Mobility Hub Masterplan is the initial step to implement the Mobility Hub concept in (Local Government's Name), which will help to improve mobility within Broward County; and

WHEREAS, a Resolution of Support from the [Local Government's Name] Commission for the project is required to establish program eligibility; and

WHEREAS, through the MPO's competitive funding process, if approved, the MPO will fund the full cost of the Mobility Hub Masterplan Study; and

WHEREAS, the MPO staff will serve as the project manager for the study in conjunction with City staff; and

WHEREAS, the (Local Government's Name), at its sole expense, shall provide staff to participate in the project; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree that local stakeholder and community input is essential for the successful completion of the study and agree to conduct outreach; and

WHEREAS, the parties acknowledge the commitment to pursue implementation of projects and recommendations from the study.